

No. 17-904

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF LOUDOUN, VIRGINIA,
Petitioner,

v.

DULLES DUTY FREE, LLC,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Virginia

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
Counsel of Record
Craig D. Bell
Michael H. Brady
McGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 775-4716
mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Respondent Dulles Duty Free, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. The Virginia court handled this case exactly right.....	6
A. The Import-Export Clause has always barred state taxes that fall directly on goods in export transit	6
B. <i>Richfield Oil</i> is on point here	11
II. There is no split of authority worthy of this Court's attention.....	13
III. The issue presented here is not important enough to warrant review.....	20
A. The financial import of this issue is small.....	20
B. There are numerous constitutional ways to tax export businesses.....	22
C. Duty Free is a unique business model—even most <i>airport</i> retail goods are not exports being taxed in transit	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auto Cargo, Inc. v. Miami Dade County</i> , 237 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)	16–19
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827)	7
<i>Canton Railroad Co. v. Rogan</i> , 340 U.S. 511 (1951)	15, 16
<i>Coast Pac. Trading Inc. v. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 719 P.2d 541 (Wash. 1986).....	13
<i>Crew Levick Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 245 U.S. 292 (1917)	7
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Assoc. of Washington Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978)	9, 10, 12
<i>Itel Containers Int'l Corp. v. Huddleston</i> , 507 U.S. 60 (1993)	7, 8, 10
<i>Kosydar v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 62 (1974)	8, 9
<i>La. Land & Exploration Co. v. Pilot Petroleum Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 816 (1990).....	14
<i>Lake Cty. v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889)	8
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976)	8, 9

<i>Richfield Oil Corp v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946).....	1, 3, 7, 12, 25
<i>State Dep't of Revenue v. Alaska Pulp Am., Inc.</i> , 674 P.2d 268 (1983)	14
<i>Swan & Finch Co. v. United States</i> , 190 U.S. 143 (1903)	25
<i>Turner v. State of Maryland</i> , 107 U.S. 38 (1883)	17
<i>United States v. IBM</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	1, 5, 8, 10–13, 18–19, 22, 24
<i>United States Steel Mining Co. v. Helton</i> , 631 S.E.2d 559 (W.Va. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Va. Indonesia Co. v. Harris Cty. App. Dist.</i> , 910 S.W.2d 905 (Tex. 1995)	10–11, 14, 19, 27
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2	ii, 1, 17
Statutes	
19 U.S.C. § 1555	3, 4, 26
Va. Code § 58.1-402	23
Va. Code § 58.1-3702	2, 4, 23
Va. Code § 58.1-3703	4

Va. Code § 58.1-3705 23

Other Authorities

Loudoun County Code § 840.14(o), (k)..... 4

Clayton County, Ga. Budget 22

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law*
§ 6-26 (3d ed. 2000)..... 11
